

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff,)

(2) OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL,)

Intervenor-Plaintiff,)

v.)

(1) OSAGE WIND, LLC;)

(2) ENEL KANSAS, LLC; and)

(3) ENEL GREEN POWER)

NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 14-CV-704-GKF-JFJ

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF OSAGE MINERALS COUNCIL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE OSAGE MINERAL COUNCIL'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The OMC is Entitled to Judgment on Counts One and Two 11

 B. The OMC is Entitled to Judgment on Counts Three and Four 12

 C. Permanent Injunctive Relief is Warranted..... 13

 i. An Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm..... 13

 ii. The Threatened Injury Outweighs the Harm that an Injunction May Cause..... 16

 iii. An Injunction Would Serve, Not Adversely Affect, the Public Interest 17

 D. Defendants Are Jointly and Severally Liable 19

 E. Alternatively, if the Court Deems Permanent Injunctive Relief is Not Warranted, Hazel’s Report Contains the Proper Calculation of Monetary Damages 21

 F. Defendants Did Not Reasonably Rely on the Advice of Their Counsel in Good Faith to Mitigate Damages..... 22

 G. The OMC is Entitled to Attorney Fees..... 25

V. CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 19

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 11

Callaway Golf Co. v. Acushnet Co.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Del. 2008)..... 17

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki,
79 F. Supp. 2d 66 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 11

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation v. Buffalo Tech., Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 2d 600 (E.D. Tex. 2007)..... 17

Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners L.P.,
913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13, 18

Equifax Servs., Inc. v. Hitz,
905 F.2d 1355 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 14

F.D.I.C. v. Moll,
848 F. Supp. 145 (D. Colo. 1993)..... 20

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 25

Idaho Conservation League v. Magar,
No. 3:12-cv-00337-CWD, 2015 WL 632367 (D. Idaho Feb. 13, 2015)..... 17

Kiowa Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Hoover,
150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 11

Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... 12

P.J.E.S. by & through Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,
502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020) 19

Pacific Gas & Elec. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 20

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 13

Presidio Components, Inc. v. Am. Tech. Ceramics Corp.,
No. 14-cv-02061-H-BGS, 2018 WL 9903323 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 17

Project Hope v. M/V Ibn Sina,
250 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20, 21

Ravo v. Rogatnick,
70 N.Y.2d 305 (1987) 21

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.,
32 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 24

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir 2009)..... 14

S.E.C. v. Melchior,
No. 90-C-1024J, 1993 WL 89141 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 1993) 23

Sac & Fox Nation v. LaFaver,
905 F. Supp. 904 (D. Kan. 1995) 18

Samgamo Biosciences, Inc. v. Cargolux Airlines Int’l, S.A.,
No. C-04-0672, 2005 WL 8177572 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2005)..... 20

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Oklahoma,
874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 15, 18

Shaw v. Cherokee Meadows, LP,
431 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Okla. 2019) 10

Sw. Stainless, LP v. Sappington,
582 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.,
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 16

United States v. Ameren Missouri,
421 F. Supp. 3d 729 (E.D. Mo. 2019)..... 17

United States v. Gonzalez,
58 F.3d 506 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 24

United States v. Osage Wind, LLC,
871 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Polytarides,
584 F.2d 1350 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 24

United States v. Torlaw Realty, Inc.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2007), *aff'd*, 348 F. App'x 213 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

United States v. Van Allen,
524 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 24

United States v. Wenger,
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) 22

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Co. Ltd.,
615 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 24

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall,
216 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Kan. 2002), *aff'd*, 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).... 15, 16, 18

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Statutes

Act of June 24, 1938, ch. 654, § 3, 52 Stat. 1035..... 15

Osage Allotment Act of June 28, 1906, 34 Stat. 539 1

Osage Allotment Act of June 28, 1906 § 3, 34 Stat. 539, 543-44 1

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....10

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 214.....11

25 C.F.R. § 214.7.....2, 11, 19

25 C.F.R. § 211.....11

25 C.F.R. §166.812(c)25

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 879 (1979).....19, 20, 21

Osage Law

Osage Nation Const. art. XV, § 4.....1
